Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 23 October 2014 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership
Councillors David Barker (Chair), Olivia Blake and Jack Clarkson

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Whilst recording is allowed at Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of
the meeting, Licensing Sub-Committee meetings may not be suitable for recording
due to the nature of some of the evidence to be given, and the Chair will use
discretion to decide if recording is allowed. Please see the website or contact
Democratic Services for details of the Council’'s protocol on audio/visual recording
and photography at council meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
23 OCTOBER 2014

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - The Timbertop, 334 Shirecliffe Road, Sheffield S5
8XD

Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

J leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

e Any empl
[...]
 in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Interim Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

Sheffield
- ity Coundi SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub Committee
Report
Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 23" October 2014
Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Authof of Report: Claire Bower - 273 4264
Summary: To consider an application to review a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

The Timbertop, 334 Shirecliffe Road, Sheffield, S5 8XD

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

-Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, Ref No 94 /14
HEAD OF LICENSING, TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Review of Premises Licence

The Timbertop, 334 Shirecliffe Road, Sheffield, S5 8XD

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

PURPQOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the review of a premises licence made under Section
51 of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to The Timbertop, 334 Shirecliffe Road,
Sheffield, S5 8XD.

THE APPLICATION

The application is made by South Yorkshire Police and was received by the Licensing
Service on 18™ August 2014.

The grounds for the review are based on the following aspects of the 2003 Licensing
Act objectives:-

Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety
Prevention of Public Nuisance

The application form is attached at Appendix ‘A’ and details further the grounds for the
review application.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

The Licensing Authority must under the Act refer any application for review to the
Licensing Committee, unless it is withdrawn, or if representations are made by an
interested party that the Licensing Authority are of the opinion that they are frivolous -

or vexatious.

The Licensing Authority has, during the representation period received
representations from the following:-

a) Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board © Appendix ‘B’
The applicant, the Premises Licence Holder and any other person that has made
representations have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the front page of
the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘'C'.

This hearing was originally scheduled for 2™ October, but was adjourned at the
request of the licensee.

Page 6



4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

5.6

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an
eventuality it may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these
additional costs (if any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further
report during the year. '

THE LEGAL POSITION

The Licensing Act 2003 at section 52(3) requires that the Licensing Authority must,
having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such steps
mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

Section 52(4) states:
“The steps are —

a) To modify the conditions of the licence;

b) To exclude the licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
c) Toremove the designated premises supervisor;

d) To suspend the
[...]
 such problems, even given

the support offered by South Yorkshire Police and other Partner Agencies.

The evidence attached in the review papers is provided to support our application,

and more clearly sets out our concerns re the ownership and management of the
premise.

Page 14



Page 15




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application
{please read guidance note 2)

From police records available, since February 2013, there have been several
incidents at the premises. These incidents include reports of assaults and drugs
useage / dealing. More information is provided with regards to these incidents within
the review papers. There have also been several visits made due to the changes in
management and apparent lack of concern over adhering to the conditions added at
the recent hearing, such as ensuring staff have successfully completed a Personal
Licence course and making records available to Responsible Authorities.

The current Premise Licence Holder and Designated Premise Supervisor have now
had control of the premises for over six months, during which time the issues at the
premise have continued to take place.

South Yorkshire Police, along with other Responsible Authorities, have tried
engaging with the DPS and Debel Leisure Ltd, offering advice and support by way of
meetings, training offers and information packs. However it is clear from the
information enclosed within the review papers that Debel Leisure Lid in particular
have not placed enough significance on the advice given, and do not appear to be
taking their responsibilities are Premise Licence Holders as seriously as we would

expect.

South Yorkshire Police feel that a review of the Premise Licence is necessary to
prevent any further failures to comply with the Licensing Objectives set out in
legislation.

Page. 16



Please tick yes
Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before X

If yes please state the date of that application Day
Month


[...]
stated that despite this being a
significant event he had not thought of utilising door staff. Benita Mumby
requested that he give this consideration due fo the potentially serious
consequences of any Issues arising from public disorder at the premises.
Mr Ulcena stated that he would try and get staff but berated staff he had
been sent in the past indicating that they were not fit for purpose as such
he felt it was wasted money and that it was seen as a deterrent by other
customers attending seeing door staff on duty at the premises. it
appeared that finance was an underlying feature and this was dictating
how the premises were being managed. Mr Ulcena indicated that he was
working the bar as well as duties relating to that of a doorman. The
implications of this with him not being SIA registered were outlined. The
issues of public safsty were reiterated, especially after the increase in
violent in;:idents and that safety should not be compromised by finance. [t
was also made clear that any decisions to close the premises if it was not
seen as cost effective should come from Mr Ulcsna and would not be the -
decision of South Yorkshire Police.

It was clear that Mr Ulcena would dispute the circumstances of the events
which had occurred at the premises recently and that his solutions were

based around more police interventions in banning individuals and

11

Page 32



blocking off the car park. There was no consideration around managing
individuals inside and outside of the premise, as this would be staff
intensive and at a cost. Having raised the issue of bans imposed on
individuals, Mr Ulcena was unable to produce his incident book or refusal
logs, which he stated, had been completed identifying individuals and
circumstances of their bans. The book was elsewhere and when pressed
he became evasive and defensive. A review of the licence conditions also
identified that there were no tralning records for staff available and Benita
Mumby agread to supply sheets for comp
[...]
dated premises licence summary
for the above named premises.

Please check both documents carefully, including all attached papers, and ensure that ail
details are comrect, If they are not, please contact us immediately.

Please also be aware of the following:

s The criginal {or a certified copy) of the entire premises licence must be kept on the
premises and available for inspection at all times. This includes any annexes,
appendices & other related documents.

. The original (or a certified copy) of the premises licence summary must be
prominently displayed at the premises.

. Failure to comply with any conditions attached to a licence is a criminal offence,
which en conviction would be punishable by 2 fine of up to £20,000 or up to six
months impriscnment or both,

You must inform the Licensing Authority if you wish to do any of the following:

= Vary the licence;
Vary the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) named on the licence;

= Transfer the licence; or
« Surrender the licence.

Applcation Type: LAG3_App to Vary the DPS  Unigue Flare 10: 038534

Page 41

http://vminnp01s/innweb/DocPrint.aspx ?filename=D:/INNKEEP/SCHEDULE/LIVE/...

12/08/2014



Page2 of 16

You must also inform us if the premises licence holder or DPS change their name or
address.

Should you wish to make any changes to the licence, please contact us for the relevant

forms or refer to the website for information at www.sheffietd.qov. uidlicensingact. The
original premises licence and premises licence summary must be returned for amendment

and accompanied by the required fee (if applicable).
If the original premises licence or premises licence summary is lost or stolen, you must

report this to South Yorkshire Police and immediately forward us a statement containing
the incident number and/or the officer’s details o whom it has been reported and a fee of

£10.50 for the replacement.
Please contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

Jayne Gough
Licensing Officer

Enquiries to: 0
[...]
ignated premises supervisor in respect of the premises
licence, or
(a) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold 2 perscnal licence or
his personal licence is suspended.

Mandatory Condition 2 (Section 19 ss 3)

Where a licence authorises the sale of alcohol then every supply of alcoho! under the premises
licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

Mandatory Condition 3 (Section 20}

1. Where a premises licence authorises the exhibition of films, the licence includes the following
conditions relating to the admission of children to the exhibition:
(a) The admission.of children (under 18) to the exhibition of any film must be restricted in
accordance with the classification set by the film classification body (currently the BBFC).
{a) In a case where there is no classification given by the classification body (the BBFC) the
admission of children to the exhibition of any film must be restricted in accordance with any
recommendation given by the Licensing Authority.
2. In this secfion -
“children” means persons aged under 18; and
“film classification body” means the person or petsons designated as the authority under
section 4 of the Video Recordings Act 1984 (¢.39) (authority to determine suitability of video
works for classification).

Mandatory Condition 4 {Secfion 21)

Where a premises licence includes a condition that at specified fimes one or more individuals must
be at the premises to carry out a secutity activity each such individual must be licensed by the
Security Industry Authority.

Annex 1B - Mandatory Conditions effective from gl April 2010:

These mandatory conditions apply where the licence authorises the supply of alcohol. The
conditions in paragraph 1 to 3 do not apply where the licence authorises the sale by retail or

supply of alcoho! only for consumption off the premises,

1. (1) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant
premises do not carry out,
[...]
P, SHIRECLIFFE ROAD, SHEFFIELD 55 8XH

Importance: High
For the attention of the Licensing Authority

This e'mailed representation is made in accordance with the agreement with the Licensing
Authority on the 18th October 20086 to accept representations by e'mail

Please be informed that | have made a representation on behalf of the Sheffield Safeguarding
Children Board in relation to the above application. The representation is submitted to the
Licensing Authority and is attached to this e'mail along with related correspondence for the

consideration of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Thank you.

Julie Hague
Licensing Project Manager, Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board

Floor 2, Redvers House, Union Street, Sheffield 51 2JQ
0114 2736753
07854 219682

julie.hagus@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 58



14.9.14 Address correspendence to:

. B . Julie Hague
The Licensing Authority Sheffield Safeguarding Children
General Licensing Section , Poar - Licenaing Project
Town Hall Redvers House
Union Street
Surrey Street Sheffiald S1 2)Q
Sheffield S1 2HH Telephonie: 0114 2736753

Email: Julie.hagua@shefffield.gov.uk

. Fax: 0114 2734628
Dear Sirs

APPLICATION TO REVIEW THE PREMISES LICENCE: TIMBERTOP, 334 SHIRECLIFFE
ROAD, SHEFFIELD S5 8XD

I am writing on behalf of the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board o make a
Representation in relation to the above application. The reason for the Representation is
set out befow and | would ask the Licensing Authority to consider the following comments,
in order to preserve existing systems at the premises for the Protection of Children from

Harm, under the Licensing Act 2003.

The Safeguarding Children Board has a long history of attempting to engage the various
premises managers in partnership work in order to achieve a culture change with the aim
of making the premises suitable for children. The Safeguarding Children Board made
representations at a Licensing Sub Committee Hearing in February 2013, to express
concern that the premises was unsu
[...]
 A check of the age verification scheme

took place and | can confirm that:

a. Bar staff are appropriately trained to operate the age verification scheme in
order to prevent underage drinking or access to the premises by persons
under the age of 18.

b. | note that all bar staff have passed the ‘personal ticence holder course.

c. The refusals log and patrol logs were up to date and properly maintained and
that signage for the Challenge 25 scheme is suitably displayed.

A discussion took place about the pending licence review and continued concerns
about the level of crime and disorder at the premises which had not yet been
addressed by the premises management. Mr Ulcena and Ms Potts expressed an
intention o seek to allow children in to the premises as soon as possible. | advised
Mr Ulcena and Ms Poits that in light of police concerns about crime and disorder at
the premises, including assaults, drug use and adults being intoxicated, the
Safeguarding Children Board would not be in a position fo support a move by the
premises management to remove the licence conditions prohibiting children.

A discussion took place about what steps need o be taken to achieve a culture
change in order to evidence that the premises is suitable and ‘family friendly’. |
advised that in the first instance, the premises management must evidence that
crime and disorder had been significantly reduced and that the management had
improved day to day control of the premises. When this point has been reached,
the Safeguarding Children Board would offer all staff free training to prepare the
premises for operating as a safe environment for children and young people with a
view to subsequent family events taking place under temporary event notices to

Page 61



evidence compliance with guidance and advice in providing a safe family
environment.

4. 1advised that untif such a time as a culture change can be evidenced, the premises
currently remains unsuitable for children and young people.

In light of the above, | would suggest that you make contact with the Safeguarding
Children Board at a time that a culture change has been evidenced in order to commence
a programme of safeguarding training for all staff.

| trust this is of assistance.

Yours faithfully

§ o~ 1

7

JULIE HAGUE
Licensing Project Manager
Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board

Cc The Applicant
The Licensing Authority

Page 62



Gough Jayne (CEX)

From: Simone Wraith <simonenlipdeva@gmail.com>
Sent: 12 September 2014 12:44
To: Hague Julie

Hello Julie I am the new manger at timber top at shiercliffe and I understand there are no children allowed
on the premises could you tell me how I could get that order removed a lot of customers are asking when
kids will be allowed in the pub thank you Simone bailey

Page 63



Appendix C



LICENSING ACT 2003
Section 52(2)

Notice of hearing to consider an
application for review of premises
licence and any relevant representations

Debel Leisure Ltd
448 Pitsmoor Road
Sheffiald

S3 9AY

buder@hotmail.co.uk

budev@hotmail.co.uk

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 18" August 2014 received an
application for a review of a Premises Licence in respect of premises known as The Timbertops,

334 Shirecliffe Road, Sheffield, S5 8XD

During the consultation period the Council has received representations from Sheffield
Safeguarding Children Board.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the review will be considered at a hearing to be held
in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield S1 2HH,
on the 23" October 2014 at 10am:; following which the Council will issue a Notice of
Determination of the Application for Review.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been
made, as defined in Section 52(7) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the application for review, upon which you may ask and be asked

guestions by the parties to the hearing.
2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to the application

made for review the Premises Licence.

You should complete form LAR1 and return it to: The Licensing Service, Business
Strategy and Regulation, Place Portfolio, Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth
Road, Sheffield, $9 3HD, within five (5) working days before the day or the first day on

which the hearing is to be held.

Dated 2" October 2014  Signed Matt Proctor
The officer appointed for this purpose

Please address any communications to:

The Licensing Service

Business Strategy and Reguiation

Place Portfolio

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot,

Staniforth Road,

Sheffield, Page 65
S9 3HD.



LICENSING ACT 2003
Section 52(2)

Notice of hearing to consider an
application for review of premises
licence and any relevant representations

SYP licensing Team
Attercliffe Police Station
60 Attercliffe Common
SHEFFIELD

S9 2AD

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 18" August 2014 received an
application for a review of a Premises Licence in respect of premises known as The Timbertops,

334 Shireciiffe Road, Sheffield, S5 8XD

During the consultation period the Council has received representations from the Sheffield
Safeguarding Children Board.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the review will be considered at a hearing to be held
in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield $1 2HH,
on the 23" October 2014 at 10am; following which the Council will issue a Notice of
Determination of the Application for Review.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been
made, as defined in Section 52(7) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Councii considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) The application for review you have made with reference to these particular premises

and the four core objectives.
2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your

application.

You should complete form LAR1 and return it to: The Licensing Service, Business
Strategy and Regulation, Place Portfolio, Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth
Road, Sheffield, $9 3HD, within five (5) working days before the day or the first day on

which the hearing is to be held.

Dated 2™ October 2014 Signed Matt Proctor
The officer appointed for this purpose

Please address any communications to:

The Licensing Service,

Business Strategy and Regulation
Place Portfolio,

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot,
Staniforth Road,

Sheffield,
S9 3HD. Page 66



LICENSING ACT 2003
Section 52(2)

Notice of hearing to consider an
application for review of premises
licence and any relevant representations

Julie Hague
Licensing Project Manager
Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 18™ August 2014 received an
application for a review of a Premises Licence in respect of premises known as The Timbertops,

334 Shirecliffe Road, Sheffield, S5 8XD

During the consultation period the Council received representations from Sheffield
Safeguarding Children Board.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the review will be considered at a hearing to be
held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield S1
2HH, on the 23rd October 2014 at 10am; following which the Council wil issue a Notice of

Determination of the Application for Review.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 52(7) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the
hearing from a party are as follows:

1. The representations you have made in connection with the review with reference to 
[...]
ns the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - The Timbertop, 334 Shirecliffe Road, Sheffield S5 8XD



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 23 October 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Olivia Blake and Jack Clarkson 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE TIMBERTOP, 334 SHIRECLIFFE ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD S5 8XD 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application made by 
South Yorkshire Police, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for a review 
of the Premises Licence in respect of the premises known as The Timbertop, 334 
Shirecliffe Road, Sheffield, S5 8XD. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Benita Mumby, Craig Charlesworth and Lizzie Payne 

(South Yorkshire Police, Applicant), Simone Wraith (Manager), Deborah Potts 
(Designated Premises Supervisor), Berwick Ulcena (Licence Holder, The 
Timbertop), Julie Hague (Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board), Matt Proctor 
(Licensing Enforcement and Technical Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to 
the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Matt Proctor presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that 

representations had been received from Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board, 
and were attached at Appendix “B” to the report. 

  
4.5 Benita Mumby stated that since February this year, there have been several 

reported incidents of assault and drugs usage/dealing at the premises, and 
although there has been several visits made to the premises by the Police, due to 
the changes in management and apparent lack of concern over adhering to the 
conditions of the licence, there would appear to be no improvement in the 
management of the premises.  She added that there would appear to be no 
consistency in managing the premises and this was the main cause for concern.  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.10.2014 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Benita Mumby further stated that Police Officers had visited the premises in 
September and there was a smell of cannabis in the car park and also traces of 
cocaine were found in the toilets. 

  
4.6 Julie Hague stated that the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB) had a 

long history of attempting to engage with various premises managers of The 
Timbertop in an attempt to achieve a culture change with the aim of making the 
premises suitable for children.  Ms. Hague stated that despite attempts to advise, 
work with and support the premises management, there was evidence of 
safeguarding concerns which were still unaddressed.  Ms. Hague further stated 
that there appeared to be a revolving door of managers which led to instability, 
and felt that it was too early to assess the new Designated Premises Supervisor.  
However, Ms. Hague did state that there had been better co-operation from the 
new management and that they had attended meetings of the SSCB.  

  
4.7 In response to questions from members of the Sub-Committee, Julie Hague 

stated that she had received better co-operation from the new management, and 
given time and training, it might be possible to turn the business round and make 
the premises more family friendly and provide a safe environment for children and 
young people to attend family events. 

  
4.8 Berwick Ulcena stated that since the change of management he has accepted full 

responsibility for the running of the premises.  He added that he, along with the 
DPS and the Manager are trying to be stronger in dealing with troublesome 
customers and are barring the known offenders from entering the premises.  He 
added that when he first took over the running of the business he did not 
understand the culture of the clientele, but has since studied the demographics of 
the local community.  He went on to add that they had employed doorstaff, but this 
had proved to be costly and so was now trying a different approach.  He stated 
that he had spoken to young people in an attempt to get them to understand what 
is acceptable within the premises and what is not.  He further stated that most of 
the customers now are over 40 years of age.  Mr. Ulcena went on to add that it 
was his intention to fully co-operate with the Police if incidents occurred both 
inside and outside of the premises. 

  
4.9 In response to questions regarding the drugs policy in the premises, Deborah 

Potts (DPS) stated that notices are display all around the premises regarding zero 
tolerance to drugs, preventative measures have been carried out in the toilets and 
checks are carried out regularly.  Ms. Potts further stated that if anyone looked 
suspicious on entering the toilets, they were asked to leave the premises.  She 
also added that the erection of a gate to the car park was under consideration 
which she felt would prevent members of the public coming into the car park to 
deal drugs.  Ms. Potts further added that she had a lot of experience working in 
public houses with similar customers to The Timbertop and feels that she is more 
experienced than previous managers. 

  
4.10 In response to further questions from members of the Sub-Committee, Mr. Ulcena 

stated that he was constantly checking to see if those persons who have been 
barred are not attempting to come back and was constantly communicating with 
customers for their support at keeping undesirables out.  He stated that the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.10.2014 

Page 3 of 4 
 

premises has large function rooms which could be used for community events, 
local football teams, parties etc., and with the co-operation of his customers, it 
would be possible to create a family friendly pub.   

  
4.11 Simone Wraith referred to a recent incident when she heard fighting outside the 

premises and rang for the Police to attend straight away.  She added that there 
are six members of staff and that she aimed to be present for the majority of the 
time, although it was impossible to be there during all hours of trading.  Ms. Wraith 
stated that the busiest periods were at teatimes and from 9.00 p.m. until closing 
time, but even then there are not many customers. 

  
4.12 In response to questions from South Yorkshire Police, Berwick Ulcena stated that 

at present it was not viable to employ doorstaff, but it was intended to fully co-
operate with all Responsible Authorities and now that various training courses had 
been brought to his attention he would ensure that all staff were fully trained to 
deal with any occurrences.  He further stated that so far he had done nothing, 
because he was unsure of whether the licence would be granted. 

  
4.13 Benita Mumby summed up by saying that South Yorkshire Police were not trying 

to close the business down, but since the licence had been granted in June, there 
had been several breaches of the conditions and despite assurances, nothing had 
been addressed.  She felt that there needed to be constant management. 

  
4.14 Julie Hague summed up by stating that there was no evidence at this stage which 

suggested the premises were suitable to allow families and asked that conditions 
relating to children remain on the premises licence. 

  
4.15 Matt Proctor reported on the options open to the Sub-Committee, as set out in the 

report.   
  
4.16 RESOLVED: That the attendees involved in the application be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.17 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.18 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the attendees. 
  
4.19 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted and the representations now made, the Sub-Committee agrees to 
modify the conditions of the Premises Licence in respect of the premises known 
as The Timbertop, 334 Shirecliffe Road, Sheffield S5 8XD as follows:- 

  
 (a) the reduction of the opening times on Fridays and Saturdays to close at 

midnight; 
  
 (b) the removal of current Conditions 10 and 13 due to the fact that they are no 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.10.2014 

Page 4 of 4 
 

longer relevant;  
  
 (c) the revision of Condition 9 to require that there are at least two members of 

staff, one of which is a Designated Premises Supervisor, to be present at 
all times; 

  
 (d) the premises to carry out, and act upon, a crime and disorder risk 

assessment to be kept on the premises for inspection at all times; and 
  
 (e) the premises join the Licence Watch Scheme and maintain regular 

attendance at meetings. 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 


